PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners has initiated proceedings for the transfer of jurisdiction of portions of the following county roads from Umatilla County to the City of Pendleton:

- 1. County Road No. 957, N. E. 33rd Place
- 2. County Road No. 1003, N. W. Johns Lane From the east line of Stangier Hills Addition to North Main
- 3. County Road No. 1302, Murietta Road
- 4. County Road No. 1304, McKennon Road
- 5. County Road No. 1306, S. W. 28th Drive From S. W. Goodwin Avenue to the west line of the Overlook Terrace Subdivision
- 6. County Road No. 1100, Stage Gulch Road From the Northeast Corner of the Southeast ¼ of the Southeast ¼ of the Northeast ¼ of Section 36, Township 3 North Range 31 E.W.M. to **Daniel Road**
- 7. County Road No. 1094, Daniel Road From Stage Gulch Road to the east boundary of the **Airport Business Park**
- 8. County Road No. 1319, S. W. 27th Street
- 9. County Road No. 1307, S. W. 44th Street (a.k.a. Korvola Road) From the south line of Sunrise South Addition to the west line of Valley View Estates
- 10. County Road No. 1308, S. W. Kirk Avenue Extension 11. County Road No. 981, N. E. 35th Street From Riverside Avenue to NE King Place

The Umatilla County Board of Commissioners, under authority of ORS 373.270, intends to hold a public hearing on the jurisdiction transfer of said roads on December 17, 2014, at 9:45 a.m. in Room 130, Umatilla County Courthouse, Pendleton, Oregon. Any persons wishing to be heard on this subject may attend this hearing in person or submit to the Department of Public Works in writing or by e-mail any appropriate information for consideration by the Board of Commissioners, who subsequently will determine whether jurisdiction over the roads shall be transferred to the City of Pendleton. Any interested person may obtain information on the proposed transfer by contacting the Public Works Department. Street address of the Public Works Department is 3920 Westgate, Pendleton, Oregon 97801. Phone # is 541/278-5424. Email address is gary.roberts@umatillacounty.net.

Dated this 24th day of November, 2014, at Pendleton, Oregon.

any Hobert

Gary Roberts, Surveying Foreman